

No. 23-CV-1981

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
COOPER NICHOLAS,
Petitioner

vs.

DELMONT UNIVERSITY,
Respondent

—————

ON WIRT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

—————
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—————

TEAM 33
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v
OPINIONS BELOW.....1
JURISDICTION.....1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

- I. A state’s requirement that a grant recipient conform the conclusions of the research to the state’s definition of what constitutes science promotes an unconstitutional limitation on the right to Free Speech, as it engages in viewpoint discrimination.....4
 - a. Content-Based Restriction is presumptively unconstitutional and must withstand strict scrutiny.....4
 - b. There is a difference between speech that is given on behalf of the government and the government selectively choose which viewpoints it will provide funding to.....5
 - c. Viewpoint discrimination that targets a particular viewpoint or opinion violates the free speech clause of the First Amendment.....5
 - d. The government restriction cannot withstand strict scrutiny analysis because it neither serves a compelling government interest, nor it is narrowly tailored to achieve such an interest.....6
- II. A state-funded research study does not violate the Establishment Clause when its conclusions suggest future implications concerning religious symbolism because the

Establishment Clause does not require an absolute ban of contact between government entities and religious entities and because it would inhibit the Constitutional right to Free Exercise of religion.....6

ARGUMENT.....

I. A STATE’S REQUIREMENT THAT A GRANT RECIPIENT CONFORM HIS RESEARCH AND CONCLUSIONS TO THE ACADEMY’S CONSENSUS VIEW OF WHAT IS SCIENTIFIC IMPOSES AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITION ON SPEECH BECAUSE THE CONDITION IMPOSES AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATION ON GOVERNMENT FUNDING BASED ON VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION.....7

A. Content-Based Restriction is presumptively unconstitutional and must withstand strict scrutiny.....8

B. There is a difference between speech that is given on behalf of the government and the government selectively choosing which viewpoints it will provide funding to.....9

C. Viewpoint discrimination that targets a particular viewpoint or opinion violates the free speech clause of the First Amendment.....9

D. The government restriction cannot withstand strict scrutiny analysis because it neither serves a compelling government interest, nor is it narrowly tailored to achieve such an interest.....11

II. A STATE-FUNDED RESEARCH STUDY DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE WHEN ITS PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR SUGGESTS THE STUDY’S SCIENTIFIC DATA SUPPORTS FUTURE RESEARCH INTO THE POSSIBLE ELECTROMAGNETIC ORIGINS OF MESO-PAGAN RELIGIOUS SYMBOLISM AND THAT INVESTIGATOR HAS ALSO EXPRESSED AN INTEREST IN USING THE STUDY TO SUPPORT HIS RELIGIOUS VOCATION BECAUSE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE DOES NOT REQUIRE AN ABSOLUTE SEPARATION BETWEEN CHURCH AND STATE, AND IT PROHIBITS THE PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR’S FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION.....14

CONCLUSION.....21

APPENDIX.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Comm'ns Ass'n v. Doubs</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	12
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. ____ (2022).....	15-18
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	16
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	12
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	12
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	15
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	15-18
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 675 (1978).....	10
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	8
<i>Garner v. Bd. of Public Works</i> , 341 U.S. 716 (1951).....	12
<i>Gerende v. Bd. of Supervisors of Elections</i> , 341 U.S. 56 (1951).....	12
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	15
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents, State Univ. N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	7
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	18-19
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524, U.S. 569 (1998).....	12
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	8, 10
<i>Police Dep't of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	8
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	10, 12
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	8
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	8-11
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	7, 10

<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	12-13
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	15
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	15-19
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	7
<i>Walz v. Tax Com. of N.Y.</i> , 397, U.S. 664 (1970).....	15
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	16, 18
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	18
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. AMEND. I.	19
